Park District, a State of Washington non-metropolitan parks district (“DISTRICT”). The County 

and the District are singularly referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

A. The County owns and operates a system of regional and local parks and trails that consists of 

thirty-two thousand (32,000) acres of parklands and more than one hundred eighty-five (185) 

miles of regional trails. In addition, the County provides regional trails, regional recreational 

facilities, regional natural areas, regional parks, and local parks in unincorporated areas. 

B. On April 29, 2025, the King County Council adopted Ordinance 19922 which called for a